MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 34

Chapter 32

RESOLVE, Relating to Transfer of Money for Working Capital of the Liquor Commission.

Working capital for liquor commission; appropriation for. Resolved: That there is hereby appropriated from the sinking fund reserve the amount of \$582,832.44 to be used as working capital for the liquor commission. This amount together with present advances of \$617,167.56 shall establish the permanent working capital of the liquor commission at \$1,200,000.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 33

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Land for the State School for Girls.

Commissioner of institutional service authorized to purchase certain land. Resolved: That the commissioner of institutional service, with the approval of the governor and council, be authorized to purchase approximately 14 acres of land in the city of Hallowell for use of State School for Girls and the sum of \$450 be, and hereby is, appropriated for that purpose.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 34

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Land in Somerset County to Marie E. Munster of Rockwood.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Marie E. Munster of Rockwood whatever interest the state has in 3 acres in T. I, R. I, N. B. K. P., Rockwood.

Effective July 9, 1943